
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2669 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.03.2018 

 

TARGETS FOR PMGSY 

 

2669.  DR. PRADEEP KUMAR BALMUCHU: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether it is a fact that Government is committed to construct rural roads as a part 

of its flagship programme Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) 

programme;  

(b)  if so, the details thereof;  

(c)  the details of the length of the roads being constructed under PMGSY under this 

scheme; and  

(d)  whether it is also a fact that Government has fixed the targets for PMGSY for 

every State, if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV) 

 

(a) & (b):  The objective of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY)is to provide 

connectivity, by way of an All-weather Road to the eligible unconnected Habitations in the rural 

areas with a population of 500 persons and above (Census 2001) in Plain areas and 250 persons 

and above (Census 2001) in Special Category States  (Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Manipur, 

Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim, Tripura, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir and 

Uttarakhand), the desert Areas (as identified in the Desert Development Programme), the Tribal 

(Schedule V) areas and selected Tribal and Backward Districts (asidentified by the Ministry of 

Home Affairs and Planning Commission).For most intensive LWE blocks as identified by 

Ministry of Home Affairs the unconnected habitations with population 100 and above (as per 

2001 Census) is eligible to provide all weather roads under PMGSY. Out of 1,78,184 eligible 

unconnected habitations identified in this programme, 1,63,429 habitations have been sanctioned 

and 1,30,415 habitations connected so far under PMGSY upto February, 2018. 

State-wise/ UT-wise details is enclosed as per Annexure–I. 

 

(c) : Under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), total 6,50,903.10 km road 

length has been cleared and 5,34,802.68 km road length has already been constructed (82%) upto 

February 2018.  

 

 

(d) : Yes, Targets in terms of Length and Habitations have already been fixed for 

2017-18 for all the States.  The details are as per Annexure-II. 

 

***** 



 

 

Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a)&(b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 2669 due 

for 19.03.2018 

Details of Eligible Habitations, Cleared and Connected under PMGSY Scheme 

Sl.No. State(s) 
Total Eligible 

under PMGSY 

Habitations 

cleared 

Habitations 

connected 

1 2 3 4 5 

1 Andhra Pradesh 
4819 

1161 1059 

2  Telangana 776 608 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 931 410 368 

4 Assam 12205 13045 9387 

5 Bihar 24804 31427 21182 

6 Chhattisgarh 10763 10114 8769 

7 Goa 20 2 2 

8 Gujarat 3387 3064 3021 

9 Haryana 1 1 1 

10 Himachal Pradesh 3725 2440 2143 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 3892 2297 1480 

12 Jharkhand 11613 9571 7790 

13 Karnataka 1766 297 296 

14 Kerala 435 435 380 

15 Madhya Pradesh 21168 18308 15890 

16 Maharashtra 2159 1365 1282 

17 Manipur 1023 658 472 

18 Meghalaya 793 498 243 

19 Mizoram 246 201 157 

20 Nagaland 191 97 94 

21 Odisha 22211 15111 13059 

22 Punjab 441 390 390 

23 Rajasthan 16801 16229 13734 

24 Sikkim 366 369 283 

25 Tamil Nadu 2203 1986 1979 

26 Tripura 1731 1898 1787 

27 Uttar Pradesh 13984 11623 11228 

28 Uttarakhand 2684 1541 1011 

29 West Bengal 13822 18115 12320 

  Total: 178184 163429 130415 



 

 

Annexure-II  

Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 2669 due for 

19.03.2018 

Outcome Targets and Achievement 2017-18 

S.No State 

Length (Km) No. of Habitations 

Target for 

2017-18 

Length 

completed 

upto Feb'18 

% 

Achievement 

Target 

for 

2017-18 

Habitations 

connected 

upto Feb'18 

% 

Achieve

ment 

1 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
500 125.78 25 100 18 18 

2 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
1000 841.73 84 25 17 68 

3 Assam 2000 671.36 34 600 259 43 

4 Bihar 5600 3188.92 57 3,800 2,005 53 

5 Chhattisgarh 1600 942.40 59 640 189 30 

6 Goa 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 

7 Gujarat 50 37.97 76 10 11 110 

8 Haryana 50 38.28 77 0 0 0 

9 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
1700 1567.94 92 220 57 26 

10 
Jammu and 

Kashmir 
1800 1397.40 78 400 139 35 

11 Jharkhand 4500 3130.13 70 1,700 1210 71 

12 Karnataka 66 55.98 85 0 0 0 

13 Kerala 434 241.92 56 3 1 33 

14 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
5200 4147.12 80 2,600 1506 58 

15 Maharashtra 900 383.87 43 40 17 43 

16 Manipur 1000 465.37 47 85 59 69 

17 Meghalaya 450 105.28 23 60 26 43 

18 Mizoram 500 119.29 24 24 0 0 

19 Nagaland 50 85.00 170 0 0 0 

20 Odisha 7000 4844.47 69 2,100 836 40 

21 Punjab 950 730.01 77 0 0 0 

22 Rajasthan 3200 2235.95 70 800 669 84 

23 Sikkim 400 323.81 81 35 2 6 

24 Tamil Nadu 1500 1251.91 83 3 0 0 

25 Tripura 650 233.07 36 100 29 29 

26 Uttar Pradesh 4500 2697.62 60 300 33 11 

27 Uttarakhand 1500 1335.42 89 300 154 51 

28 West Bengal 3500 1698.49 49 1,000 413 41 

29 Telangana 400 252.67 63 55 17 31 

Total: 51,000 33149.14 65 15000 7667 51.11 



 

 


